

Case No. 13-40317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official Capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,

Defendants – Appellants

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,

Intervenors Defendants – Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CPS ENERGY
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND INTERVENORS DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

Russell S. Johnson
Carl R. Galant
Regina M. Buono
MCGINNIS, LOCHRIDGE & KILGORE, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 495-6000
(512) 495-6093 (fax)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae CPS Energy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT2

I. In refusing to abstain, the district court disregarded Texas’ significant interests and need for a coherent policy for surface water management.....3

II. In granting injunctive relief, the district court failed to balance equities and consider the public interest.....4

III. The injunction threatens Texas’ economy, public confidence in its power grid, and complex water rights system.....7

A. Curtailment impairs generation capacity, causing economic and health and welfare consequences for a large population.....7

B. The injunction threatens Texas’ ability to manage water for a growing population and renders water supply projects infeasible.10

C. The injunction has grave consequences for all industrial water users, with concomitant impacts on the Texas economy.11

D. An HCP is cost and time prohibitive, given the large geographic area, number of stakeholders, and property rights at issue.14

E. The injunction threatens a readjudication of surface water rights on Texas river systems.....15

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)6

Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943)3, 4

Defenders of Wildlife v. Adm’r, E.P.A., 688 F.2d 1334 (D. Minn. 1988)5

Hamilton v. City of Austin, 8 F. Supp. 2d 886 (W.D. Tex. 1998)5, 6

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)7

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....6

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)17

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio, 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997)3, 4

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)6

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....5

Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)4, 6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)6

Wilson v. Valley Elec. Membership Corp., 8 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....3

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 6

STATE CASES

Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day, 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012)17

In re Adjudication of the Water Rights of Upper Guadalupe Segment of Guadalupe River, 642 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. 1982).....15, 17

Lower Colo. River Auth. v. Tex. Dep’t of Water Res., 638 S.W.2d 557 (Tex. App.—Austin 1982), *overruled on other grounds*, 689 S.W.2d 873 (Tex. 1984)15, 16

Lower Colo. River Auth. v. Tex. Dep’t of Water Res., 689 S.W.2d 873.....16

Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright, 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971).....15

**FEDERAL
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V17

Final Environmental Impact Statement and Record of Decision on the Edwards Aquifer Recovery Implementation Program Habitat Conservation Plan for Incidental Take of 11 Species (8 Federally Listed) in 8 Texas Counties, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,218 (Feb. 15, 2013).....14

**STATE
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

TEX. CONST. art. 1, § 1717

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.053(b)(5) (West 2012).....9

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.0249

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.17215

MISCELLANEOUS

Tex. Water Dev. Bd., WATER FOR TEXAS, 2012 STATE WATER PLAN, chs. 3, 11 (Jan. 2012)10
